Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



HI SUN TECHNOLOGY (CHINA) LIMITED

高陽科技(中國)有限公司*

(Incorporated in Bermuda with limited liability)

(Stock Code: 818)

RETIREMENT OF INDEPENDENT NON-EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

The board of directors (the "Board") of Hi Sun Technology (China) Limited ("the Company") hereby announces that Mr. Chang Kai-Tzung, Richard ("Mr. Chang"), being advanced in retirement age, has decided to retire as an independent non-executive director and a member of the audit committee of the Company with effect from the expiration of the current term of his service agreement on 19 April 2022.

Mr. Chang has confirmed that he has no disagreement with the Board and there are no other matters relating to his retirement that need to be brought to the attention of the shareholders of the Company or The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited.

The Board would like to take this opportunity to express its sincere gratitude and appreciation to Mr. Chang for his valuable contributions to the Company during his term of office.

By Order of the Board
Hi Sun Technology (China) Limited
Hui Lok Yan
Company Secretary

Hong Kong, 14 April 2022

As at the date of this announcement, the Board consists of five executive directors, namely Mr. Cheung Yuk Fung, Mr. Kui Man Chun, Mr. Xu Wensheng, Mr. Li Wenjin and Mr. Xu Chang Jun; and four independent non-executive directors, namely Mr. Tam Chun Fai, Mr. Leung Wai Man, Roger, Mr. Chang Kai-Tzung, Richard and Mr. Li Heguo.

^{*} For identification purpose only